significantly from the pro forma amounts included herein. These statements do
not purport to be indicative of the results of operations or financial position
of Gart that would have been achieved had the Acquisition actually occurred as
of the assumed dates and for the periods presented. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements are based on the assumptions set forth
in the notes and should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements of Gart and Oshman's and related notes
thereto.

   75

   GART'S UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: GART SPORTS CO - Form S-4/A

93

   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   53 Weeks Ended
   February 3, 2001
   --------------------
   Reclass   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Gart   Oshman's   Adjustments  Adjustments   Combined
   ---------  ---------  -----------  -----------   ----------

Net sales..... $ 751,124  $ 330,470   $   --   $   --   $1,081,594
Cost of goods sold.....   559,778   215,913   25,164 G   1,739 D   802,594
   ---------  ---------   --------   ----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   191,346   114,557   (25,164)   (1,739)   279,000
Operating expenses.....   164,830   93,401   (25,164)G   (364)E   232,703
   ---------  ---------   --------   ----------   ----------
Operating income.....   26,516   21,156   --   (1,375)   46,297
Interest expense.....   (11,071)   (1,920)   --   (5,333)F   (18,324)
Other income.....   246   --   --   --   246
   ---------  ---------   --------   ----------   ----------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 income taxes.....   15,691   19,236   --   (6,708)   28,219
Income tax benefit
 (expense)   7,405   795   --   2,616 H   10,816
   ---------  ---------   --------   ----------   ----------
Income from continuing
 operations..... $  23,096  $  20,031   $   --   $   (4,092)   $   39,035
   =========  =========   ========   ==========   ==========
Earnings per share
  Basic earnings per
   share..... $   3.13  $   3.47   $   3.67
   =========  =========   ==========
  Diluted earnings per
   share..... $   2.99  $   3.30   $   3.55
   =========  =========   ==========
Weighted average shares
 of common stock
 outstanding:
  Basic..... 7,380,529  5,770,000   (2,511,080)B  10,639,449
   =========  =========   ==========   ==========
  Diluted..... 7,729,601  6,063,000   (2,804,080)B  10,988,521
   =========  =========   ==========   ==========

   76

   GART'S UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   (dollars in thousands)

   Historical February 3, 2001
   ---------------------------
   Reclass   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   GART   OSHMAN'S   Adjustments Adjustments  Combined
   -------------  -------------------------- -----------  ---------

Edgar Filing: GART SPORTS CO - Form S-4/A

94

   ASSETS
Cash and equivalents....  $   8,107  $   356   $   --   $   --   $  8,463
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   6,273   1,072   --   --   7,345
Note receivable.....   181   --   76 G   --   257
Inventories.....   230,800   81,412   --   --   312,212
Prepaid expenses and
 other assets.....   7,474   3,819   (2,243)G   (364)A   8,686
Deferred income taxes...   2,033   --   2,167 G   4,160 A   8,360
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Total current assets....   254,868   86,659   --   3,796   345,323
Property and equipment..   59,298   32,764   --   (6,059)A   86,003
Favorable leases
 acquired, net.....   --   --   --   20,000 A   20,000
Asset held for sale.....   1,671   --   --   --   1,671
Deferred income taxes...   13,208   --   --   (5,437)A   7,771
Goodwill.....   --   --   --   26,327 A   26,327
Other assets, net.....   6,083   20   --   2,250 C   8,353
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Total assets.....  $   335,128  $   119,443   $   --   $ 40,877   $495,448
   =============  =============   =======   ========   ========
   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable.....  $   105,395  $   32,277   $   --   $   --   $137,672
Current portion of long
 term obligations.....   470   461   --   --   931
Accrued expenses.....   35,679   20,071   --   3,569 A   59,319
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Total current
 liabilities.....   141,544   52,809   --   3,569   197,922
Long-term debt.....   95,900   557   (557)G   59,060 A   154,960
Capital lease
 obligations, less
 current.....   1,805   --   557 G   --   2,362
Deferred rent and other
 long term liabilities..   6,993   8,476   --   --   15,469
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Total liabilities.....   246,242   61,842   --   62,629   370,713
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity
 Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock.....   77   5,913   --   (5,880)B   110
 Additional paid-in
  capital.....   57,014   4,575   --   31,241 B   92,830
 Unamortized restricted
  stock compensation....   (2,055)   --   --   --   (2,055)
 Accumulated other
  comprehensive loss....   (226)   --   --   --   (226)
 Retained earnings.....   36,489   47,349   --   (47,349)B   36,489
 Treasury stock.....   (2,413)   (236)   --   236 B   (2,413)
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Total stockholders'
 equity.....   88,886   57,601   --   (21,752)   124,735
   -------------  -------------   -------   --------   --------
Total liabilities and
 stockholders' equity...  $   335,128  $   119,443   $   --   $ 40,877   $495,448
   =============  =============   =======   ========   ========

   77

Edgar Filing: GART SPORTS CO - Form S-4/A

95

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (dollars in thousands)

(A)

   To record the acquisition of Oshman's, the purchase price and purchase price
allocation are summarized as follows:

   Common stock (3,258,920 shares at $11.00).....  $35,849
   Cash consideration ($7.00 per share, 5,925,309 shares).....   41,477
   Cash paid for stock option buy out.....   9,698